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3422 #nox Place - Apt. 3A 
Bronx, N.Y. 10467 I . , ,  ., 

“4 i! i :, 3 January 16> 1998 . ., j; 

Office of General Counsel 
Federal Election Conmission 
Washington, D.C. 20463 

Dear SirIMadam: 
1 wish to bring to your attention a violation of the Federal Election Law that 

definitely involves (A) A “Contribution Made in the Name of  Another” for which I have 
proof, and (B) possibly involves an attempt to intentionally “exceed contribution limits” 
which can be reasonably inferred from the Facts oftiiis case, but which only a11 
investigation by your office can truly determine. 

located at 304 West 23lst Street, Bronx, New York 10463. While I was researching the 
financial records of the club looking for information pertaining to another matter, I came 
across Check #96 dated Nov. 3, 1996 for $1,000 made out by the club io “Fricano for 
Congress.” The check stub had the notation “This check was an accommodation to the Co- 
op City club which immediately repaid it” - which they did. Thomas Fricano ‘was the 
Democratic opponent of Republican Congressman Rill Paxon (27 C.D.-N.W.). 

On its face, this concealment of the true source of :he contribution is a clear 
violation of item (A) and requires the inipositios of appropriate penalties. 

More serious, however (and raising the possibility of criniiiml in!ent) might be the 
fact that according to the attached letter dated Dec. 4; 1997, your Office oflUtiblic Records 
has received no report of this contribution. I quote, “After reviewing all ?he reports 
covering November 1996 for Thomas Fricano; no contributions m.ade by the Benjamin 
Franklin Reform Democratic Club was discovered. We only hold infcmxation reported to 
us by Fricano’s committee.” 

City Club contribution wasn’t reported either‘? if so, then the Ben Franklin contribution 
could have been a subterfuge on thc part ofboth the Co-op City Club and the Ben Franklin 
Club to evade the legal limit on campaign contributions to Mr. Fricano My attached letter 
to the editor of the Ri~w~ioIe Prrs.s titled, “Did Franklin Club ‘Launder’ Money’?’’ 
( 1 / 15/98) will give you a more detailed analysis. 

ofice. If you necd any clarification or fiirther infonnation, I can he reached at (71 8) 23 1- 
5701. 

I am a member of the Benjamin Franklin Reform Democratic Club which is 

If this Ben Franklin contribution wasn’t reported, then perhaps a possible Co-op 

I think the facts I have presented certainly warrant an in-depth investigation by your 

Very truly yours, 

Alvin Gordon \ 

Copy to: 
Congressman Bill Paxon (27 C.D.-N.Y.) 
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON. D.C 20463 

4 December, 1997 

Mr. Alvin Gordon 
3422 Knox Place, Apt. 3A 
Bronx, NY 10467 

Dear Mr. Gordon: 

After reviewing a11 the reports covering November, 1996 for Thomas Fricano; no 
contn’bntion made by the Benjamin Franklin Kefom Democratic Club was discovered. 
We only hold infomiation reported to us by Fricano’s committee. My suggestion to you 
is to check with Fricano’s committee. 

Ifthe Commission can be of hrtIier assistance, please coiltact the OGC:: cEPublis 
Records at the above address or by teIephoning toll free ($00) 424-9530 or locally (202) 
219-4140. 

sincerely, 

enc. 
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TO 

pessman who represents ~ h e ~ 7 l h ' ~ o n .  organizations l i e  die Ben Franklin and 
p u s i o n i  District in Erie County. which GMJ~ City clubs lo $l,aoO. What Asem- 
slretchefrom Seneca Fallsto Rochester blynan Dinowik had Lhe Ben Franklin 
to Uie Bulfdo suburbs-about 4W miles 'Club do was bad enough in itsel[, but 
from the Bionx. . . , suppose Uie Ceop City club had already 

e Iius- contributed money to "Fricano For 
baed -I f x n e r  Congr &@Susnn s Coqrrss." Tlien the additional Ben 
Molinari, was also involved in Uie abort- I~mmklin corluibution ( ~ h i c h  was actual- 
edartempt~ooverUlrowflouseSpeakei- ly Co-op Cily money) would have 
Newt Gingrich-and subsequenUy was exceeded Uie Ic&d $1co3 h i t ;  if so. con; 
fred from his leadership position: . cealiny a Co-op city contribution as a 

So whalhas this got to do wiUi die Ben Ihnklin conlnhtion would h&a(e  
people ofdie Blsthssenibly District? My h e  psibilily of ainund intention on Uie 
answer is-plenty, because our local partoithe COCP City club, w i U ~  k g w d  
assemblyman. JefIrey ""lie Sleaze" possibility dial Jeffrey Dinovitz was a 
Dinowitz. in ,November, 1996 had fbe sorrspinlor in the scheme. 
Benjamin Franklin Refomi Democratic I rcccntly received a letter of, 
Club issue acfieckcon(ributing$I,Wto response from the Federal EIect.ion 
the "Fricano For'Congre.%" Committee. Coinmision Uiat reads "After revie*%tg 
Xiomas Fricano ms Fill Pa. n's Demcl. all tlie reports covering November 1% 

!or 'Jtinmns Fricano. no contributions 
?Irk check \~r3s ct-;..;:a u p a  the s,x- made by !he Uenjzzln FmWin Reform 

cial checkiiig account setup by a$15,003 I)cniocntic Club were discovered. We 
. confributio? from C\i'A€QI'L$of Wash- only hold information reported to u s  by 

ington. D.C.-an accoilht which has Fricano's Committee." 
been the subject of pievious letters from Xie fact that the Ben Franklin Club 
me thattocused on !he irregularities con- :check wasn't reported rnakes you won- 
nected with the 'Prime New York" ;'der what otherchecks haven't been.' 
check:To this date. I have been I am going to start the New Year 
stonewalled by Assemblyman Dinoviitz right by filing a written'complaint with 
and prevented from getting answem to L'le FEC, which in turn will initiate Offi- 
my legitimate questions. cia1 action on its part. I am alsogoing to 

But &a<s anollier matter. To contin- send Congressman Bill i'iix\on acopy of 
ue: even Iliough the Friano conlriburjon Uiis Ictler, which I am c e r a 4  he will find 
rcasmade by Uie Ben Fmkh Club, Uie of pebna l  interest. 
check stub had Uie no!alion, 7lds clin-k Assemblyman Diriowitz has been 
was an accommodation to Uie Coop City able to stonewall me (so .far) regarding 
club which immediately repaid questions concerning !he "1'r:me New 
it"-which it did. However, Uiis kind of YorV check. Let's sn~how successful he 
fiscalmanipulation isconsidered'honey i s  with the "Fricano For Congress" 
laudebing" and is illegal. since it l i d 6  b e  check and the FEC. . 
actual source of the contribution. 

Mr. Pw\on, besides b i 

cratic opponent in the l%Ge t ection. 
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